

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, SULUR

Present : **Tmt.N.Renuga., B.A., B.L.,**

District Munsif, Sulur

Tuesday the 11th day of July 2023

I.A.No.11/2022

in

O.S.No.718/2017

1. Nagammal, W/o.late.Arumugam, Hindu, aged about 80 years, residing at No.5, Vinayakar koil Street I, Krishnapuram, Singanallur.
2. Subramaniam, S/o.late.Arumugam, Hindu, aged about 58 years, residing at No.5, Vinayakar koil Street I, Krishnapuram, Singanallur.
3. Karthikeyan, S/o.late.Arumugam, Hindu, aged about 56 years, residing at No.5, Vinayakar koil Street I, Krishnapuram, Singanallur.
4. Vallabarajan, S/o.late.Arumugam, Hindu, aged about 54 years, residing at No.5, Vinayakar koil Street I, Krishnapuram, Singanallur.
5. Nirmala, W/o.Shanmugam, Hindu, aged about 51 years, residing at No.305, D.B.Road, R.S.Puram, Coimbatore – 641002.
6. Santhamani, S/o.late.Arumugam and W/o.Palanivelu, Hindu, aged about 49 years, residing at H/G.26, Asta lakshmi Colony, Besent Nagar, Chennai – 90.

... Petitioners/Plaintiffs

/VS/

1. G.Ramachandran (Died)
2. G.Swaminathan (Died)
3. G.Jeyaraj (Died)
4. Janakiammal @ Ammaniammal (Died)
5. Sampathkumar, S/o.G.Ramachandran, Hindu, Full aged, residing at No.3/37, Pattanam Gramam, Palladam Taluk, Coimbatore.
6. Sumithra, D/o.G.Ramachandran, Hindu, Full aged, residing at No.3/37, Pattanam Gramam, Palladam Taluk, Coimbatore.
7. Nanthini, D/o.G.Swaminathan, Hindu, Full aged, residing at No.3/37, Pattanam Gramam, Palladam Taluk, Coimbatore.
8. Deepika, D/o.G.Swaminathan, Hindu, Full aged, residing at No.3/37, Pattanam Gramam, Palladam Taluk, Coimbatore.

9. M/s.The Christian Mission Services Pvt.Ltd., Functioning at, Silver Dale, Coonor, Neelagiri District – 643101.

10. Pakkiyam, W/o.Late.G.Swaminathan, Hindu, Full aged, residing at No.3/37, Pattanam Gramam, Palladam Taluk, Coimbatore.

11. Saradhamani, W/o.Late.G.Jeyaraj, Hindu, Full aged, residing at No.3/37, Pattanam Gramam, Palladam Taluk, Coimbatore.

...Respondents/Defendants

12. Renugadevi, W/o.Late.G.Ramachandran, Hindu, Full aged, residing at No.3/37, Pattanam Gramam, Palladam Taluk, Coimbatore.

...Respondent/Proposed party

This petition filed Under Order 22 Rule 4 of CPC to implead the 12th respondent as the proposed 12th defendant in the main suit.

Date of the petition : 13.12.2022

This petition is coming on 19.06.2023 for final hearing before me in the presence of Thiru.G.G.Kannan, Advocate for the Petitioners and Mrs.V.R.Sangeetha, Advocate for the 9th Respondent and the 5th to 8th and 10th , 11th Respondents are called absent exparte in main suit and IA.No.10/2022 and the 12th Respondent called absent set exparte and upon perusing the records, and this court Final order and direct as follows:

1. *that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed ; and*
2. *that there be no cost.*

MEMO OF COSTS

FOR PETITIONERS SIDE

FOR RESPONDENTS SIDE

NIL

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 11th day of July 2023.

Sd/N.Renuga

District Munsif,
Sulur.

Final Order
I.A.No.11/2022 in
O.S.No.718/2017
Dated : 11.07.2023.
DMC, Sulur.